Deferred taxation is calculated in full on temporary differences under the liability method using a

principal taxation rate of 17.5% (2002: 16%).

The movement on account of net deferred tax (assets)/liabilities is as follows:

Group

As restated

2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1st January 6 (342)

Deferred taxation (credited)/charged to

income statement  (Note 6) (6) 348

At 31st December – 6

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for tax losses carried forward to the extent that realisation

of the related tax benefit through the future taxable profits is probable. The Group has unrecognised

tax losses of HK$34,837,236 (2002: HK$29,239,222) to carry forward against future taxable income.

This tax loss has no expiry date.

69

ANNUAL REPORT 2003 HANTEC INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LIMITED

Notes to the Accounts

24. DEFERRED TAXATION (CONTINUED)
The movement in net deferred tax (assets)/liabilities during the year is as follows:

Accelerated tax
depreciation Others Tax losses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1st January 2003,
as previously reported – – – –

Effect of adoption of SSAP12 1,169 – (1,163) 6

At 1st January 2003, as restated 1,169 – (1,163) 6

(Credited)/charged to income statement (203) – 197 (6)

At 31st December 2003 966 (966) –

Accelerated tax
depreciation Others Tax losses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1st January 2002,
as previously reported 321 – – 321

Effect of adoption of SSAP12 1,148 91 (1,902) (663)

At 1st January 2002, as restated 1,469 91 (1,902) (342)

(Credited)/charged to income statement (300) (91) 739 348

At 31st December 2002, as restated 1,169 – (1,163) 6

25. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

(a) The Company received a writ of summons on 28th July 2000, filed by a company named
Hantec Investment Limited which is unrelated to the Group. The plaintiff sought for injunction
to restrain the Company from using the plaintiff’s alleged trade name and damages.

The directors have commenced a defence action and will continue to defend it. Potential
damages, losses, fees, expenses, proceedings and claims which have been and may be incurred
by the Group as a result of the action have been covered by a joint and several indemnity,